Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
May 31, 2021

File: A/040/21

Address: 85 Citizen Court — Markham, ON
Applicant: Humbold Properties Inc.

Agent: Pound and Stewart Planning Consultants
Hearing Date: June 9, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team. The applicant is
requesting relief under By-law 108-81, as amended, as it relates to proposed accessory
retail sales in support of a primary business, including warehouse, distribution, and the
repair of personal mobility devices. The requested variance is to permit:

a) By-law 108-81, Sec. 4.3.8:
accessory retail sales, whereas the By-law prohibits retail sales.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 3.66 ac (14,829.0 m?) subject property is located on the south side of Citizen Court,
north of 14" Avenue, east of Birchmount Road, and west of Kennedy Road. The subject
property is developed with two separate multi-unit buildings, one of which fronts onto
Citizen Court (the “subject building”), and the other of which fronts onto 14" Avenue
(municipally known as 4118 14™ Avenue).

The property is located within an employment area primarily comprised of industrial, office,
servicing, and limited commercial uses.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to permit retail sales as an accessory use located within Units
9 and 10 of the subject building. Cumulatively, these units have an approximate gross
floor area (GFA) of 765.0 m? (8,234.39 ft?). The applicant is proposing that the accessory
retail use component comprises of approximately 112.49 m? (1,210.83 ft?), or 14.70% of
the total GFA of the two subject units.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)
The Official Plan designates the subject property “General Employment”, which provides
for a mix of single and multi-unit industrial buildings with manufacturing, processing or
warehousing as primary uses.

The Official Plan is specific in restricting accessory and ancillary uses to uses that directly
support primary industrial uses (manufacturing, processing, or warehousing uses) of this
designation, provided specific criteria are met. Areas designated “General Employment”
are to be protected from incompatible sensitive land uses, and other non-industrial uses.
While retail uses are a non-industrial use, the “General Employment” designation
specifically provides for retail and, or service uses, provided that these uses:

e are accessory to the primary manufacturing, processing, or warehousing
use;



e are located in the same premise as the primary use; and
e do not exceed 500.0 m? (5,381.96 ft?) of GFA, or a maximum of 15.0% of
the total GFA devoted to the primary use, whichever is less.

Zoning By-Law 108-81

The subject property is split zoned “Select Industrial and Limited Commercial — M.C.
(40%)”, and “Select Industrial and Limited Commercial — M.C. (60%)” under By-law 108-
81, as amended. The subject building is located entirely within the area zoned “Select
Industrial and Limited Commercial — M.C. (40%)”, which permits the following uses:

e Commercial — Banks and financial institutions chartered under the laws of
Canada;

e Professional and Business Offices;

e Commercial Schools;

e Hotels;

¢ Motels; and

e all uses permitted in Section 7.1.1 (M Zone), which includes the
warehousing of goods and materials; and repair and servicing of goods.

Retail sales are prohibited, except where specifically permitted by the By-law. The M.C.
(40%) zone only permits retail stores and personal service shops as accessory uses to
office buildings, hotels, or motels, with retail being limited to include the sale of
convenience goods such as newspapers, magazines, tobacco products, and candy.

Previous Minor Variance Applications

According to City records, the Committee of Adjustment (“‘the Committee) previously
approved minor variance applications on the subject lands on two separate occasions,
which are detailed as follows:

¢ 1In 1998, the Committee approved a minor variance application (A/28/98) to
reduce the minimum landscape strip from 9.0 m (29.53 ft) to 7.0 m (22.97
ft), in order to permit the construction of a new industrial-commercial
building; and

e In 1999, the Committee approved a minor variance application (A/104/99)
to reduce the number of parking spaces required from 142 to 134 parking
spaces, in order to permit Units 9 & 10 to be leased as office space.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The applicant has confirmed that a ZPR has not been conducted. It is the applicant’s
responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified any non-compliances
with the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance request in
this application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during
the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, states that four tests must be met
in order for a variance to be granted by the Committee:



a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the
appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Accessory Retail Use

The applicant is requesting to permit accessory retail sales, whereas the By-law prohibits
retail sales. The applicant submits that the proposed accessory retail use would support
the primary industrial use and planned function of the property by providing space to allow
customers to view and experience accessory products for their mobility devices before
considering them for purchase. According to the floor plan, the proposed accessory retail
sales use would be accessed by the main entry doors located at the front of the subject
units, whereas the primary industrial (warehousing) use would be located at the back.
Other uses include office space, and an assessment area in the middle of the subject
units. The requested 14.70% of the units total GFA being dedicated to accessory retalil
sales would not exceed the maximum GFA as provided for in the Official Plan. The
applicant submits that the larger floor space proposed to be dedicated to accessory retail
sales is to provide for a safe and accessible floor space that would support maneuverability
for customers and clientele of varying abilities.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of June 31, 2021. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to the four tests under Section
45(1) of the Planning Act. In consideration of the applicant’s submission that the proposed
retail use is an accessory component to the primary industrial function, staff do not
anticipate that the use would adversely impact the planned function, as provided for in the
Official Plan. However, staff note that the By-law currently in effect does prohibit retail
stores. Staff recommend that the Committee satisfy themselves that the four tests of the
Planning Act are met, and that public input be considered in reaching a decision. Should
the Committee choose to approve the application, staff recommend that any approval be
subject to those conditions detailed in Appendix “A”.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the By-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

APPENDICES
Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

PREPA : REVIEWED BY:
w0
Aleks T'dﬂorovski, Planner, Zoning and Sabrina” Bordone, Senior Planner,

Special Projects Central District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/040/21

1. That the accessory retail use only be permitted up to a maximum of 114.75 m2 (1,235.16
ft?), or 15.0% gross floor area of the subject Units 9 & 10 for as long as the accessory use,
and, or units remain.

2. That the variance applies only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the batch stamped plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban
Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

CONDITJONS PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tddorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/040/21
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